
2023 University of Minnesota Crookston Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Apr 9, 2024)

 
 

Overall Record: 38-20   Conf: 26-10   Home: 11-4   Away: 16-12   Neutral: 11-4
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (435), Opp (335)   DPs Turned: Team (35), Opp (26)   IBB: Team (10), Hjelle (6), Hallquist (2), Giefer (1), Goelz (1), Opp (2)   
Picked Off: Headlee (3), Wensloff (2), Goelz (1), Nelson (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (15), Totals (15), Wensloff (8), Nunn (6), Bollefer (1), Opp (16)   Pickoffs: Team (16), Dykhoff 4, Nelson 3, Richardson 3, Dykhoff
2, Gaudette 2, Koep 1, Schneider 1, Totals , Opp (5)   SBA/ATT: Totals (112-134), Nunn (34-43), Wensloff (21-22), Koep (10-13), Dykhoff
(8-10), Richardson (6-7), Sorenson (6-6), Dykhoff (5-9), Gaudette (4-5), Osowski (4-4), Wensloff (4-5), Wiirre (4-4), Nelson (3-3),
Scherbenske (2-2), Bollefer (1-1)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
13 Hallquist, Mike .406 58-58 197 73 80 20 4 22 65 174 .883 41 10 56 1 .520 4 1 8-10 46 96 16 .899
8 Hjelle, Jake .401 57-57 202 56 81 16 4 24 79 177 .876 27 4 50 0 .469 6 0 14-17 104 6 3 .973
9 Headlee, Caden .348 57-57 204 37 71 13 4 4 38 104 .510 18 2 43 2 .397 5 1 12-17 99 3 5 .953
32 Dykhoff, Josh .335 56-53 182 57 61 15 0 15 53 121 .665 39 3 30 1 .454 3 0 6-9 138 18 2 .987
23 Goelz, Ben .303 49-49 175 37 53 10 1 6 38 83 .474 19 9 29 0 .395 2 4 14-15 82 3 1 .988
34 Satrom, Sawyer .301 54-54 173 31 52 5 2 0 25 61 .353 18 3 46 1 .372 2 2 9-14 83 106 1 .995
19 Wensloff, Danny .259 45-43 158 45 41 7 3 5 22 69 .437 26 4 44 2 .372 3 4 3-5 185 10 3 .985
10 Goodwin, Mitch .253 57-56 174 40 44 11 1 5 29 72 .414 24 5 59 3 .354 3 5 3-5 65 100 15 .917
14 Nunn, Matt .229 44-37 109 16 25 6 1 0 21 33 .303 24 5 28 2 .388 1 3 1-2 272 18 2 .993
31 Fonger, Conner .571 21-0 7 6 4 1 0 0 2 5 .714 1 0 2 0 .625 0 0 1-1 9 0 0 1.000
35 Bollefer, Chris .500 7-0 4 3 2 1 0 1 3 6 1.500 1 0 1 0 .600 0 0 0-0 9 0 0 1.000
20 Senn, Kobe .444 16-2 18 4 8 1 0 0 2 9 .500 3 2 3 0 .565 0 0 0-0 4 5 2 .818
4 Hass, Zeke .324 28-6 37 10 12 5 0 2 13 23 .622 8 2 4 1 .449 2 2 1-1 3 0 0 1.000
37 Norby, Christian .250 17-8 36 10 9 5 0 1 3 17 .472 2 3 12 0 .341 0 0 1-1 6 0 0 1.000
18 Giefer, Teddy .246 41-37 114 25 28 9 0 5 19 52 .456 30 2 37 0 .405 2 2 0-0 214 11 2 .991
1 Nelson, Paxton .241 26-6 29 11 7 0 0 0 5 7 .241 8 1 7 0 .421 0 1 4-6 14 8 4 .846
29 Miller, Camdin .154 17-0 13 3 2 1 0 0 1 3 .231 2 2 6 0 .353 0 0 0-1 0 1 1 .500
26 Bushbaum, Connor .000 9-0 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 2 0 1 0 .400 0 0 0-0 1 0 0 1.000
40 Wensloff, Isaac .000 8-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 1 .000 0 0 0-0 1 0 0 1.000
Totals .316 58-58 1836 467 580 126 20 90 418 1016 .553 293 57 458 14 .419 33 25 77-104 1350 438 69 .963
Opponents .265 58-58 1747 281 463 94 14 36 241 693 .397 160 39 435 14 .336 22 12 56-68 1336 389 70 .961

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
39 Connelly, Joey 0.00 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 0.2 1 2 0 2 1 0 0 0 .333 1 1 0 0 0
15 Weber, Max 1.50 1-0 6 0 0 0-0 0 6.0 5 5 1 2 7 1 0 0 .208 1 2 0 1 0
3 Koep, Alex 2.43 7-1 13 12 1 1-1 0 63.0 37 22 17 31 77 9 2 2 .167 5 4 0 1 1
7 Sorenson, Brody 2.68 4-4 19 2 0 0-2 1 47.0 47 19 14 10 30 12 1 4 .260 2 4 0 3 1
25 Grafsgaard, Nate 3.12 0-0 7 0 0 0-0 0 8.2 11 3 3 4 5 0 1 0 .324 2 0 0 0 0
27 Wiirre, Jakob 3.38 0-1 16 0 0 0-0 0 16.0 19 13 6 10 11 8 0 0 .271 3 3 1 0 1
24 Osowski, Jake 4.07 7-1 13 13 1 1-2 0 73.0 79 38 33 23 71 10 3 6 .275 9 4 0 3 1
33 Dykhoff, Jake 4.15 8-4 14 11 5 1-0 1 80.1 68 41 37 18 107 13 1 8 .227 8 4 1 1 1
17 Richardson, Conner 6.23 4-3 18 1 0 0-1 3 30.1 29 27 21 12 25 8 0 2 .250 7 5 0 1 1
21 Gaudette, Derin 6.30 1-1 12 1 0 0-1 0 20.0 19 17 14 14 17 2 0 2 .264 6 4 2 3 3
32 Dykhoff, Josh 6.50 3-2 11 7 0 0-0 0 36.0 52 27 26 9 27 9 2 5 .347 1 0 2 4 0
40 Wensloff, Isaac 6.75 0-0 7 0 0 0-1 0 6.2 14 7 5 5 3 3 0 0 .424 1 2 0 1 0
28 Nelson, Matt 7.15 3-2 11 11 1 0-1 0 45.1 50 38 36 14 39 14 3 5 .287 9 4 0 4 2
30 Schneider, Jackson 8.74 0-1 12 0 0 0-0 0 11.1 21 11 11 2 12 4 0 1 .404 0 1 0 0 1
16 Scherbenske, Tad 12.71 0-0 5 0 0 0-0 0 5.2 11 11 8 4 3 1 1 1 .379 2 1 0 0 0
Totals 4.64 38-20 166 58 8 7 5 450.0 463 281 232 160 435 94 14 36 .265 57 39 6 22 12
Opponents 8.23 18-38 195 58 6 1 3 445.1 580 467 407 293 458 126 20 90 .316 75 57 10 33 25



2023 University of Minnesota Crookston Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Apr 9, 2024)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
31 Fonger, Conner 9 9 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
35 Bollefer, Chris 9 9 0 0 1.000 0 1 0 1.000 1 0
28 Nelson, Matt 6 1 5 0 1.000 0 3 0 1.000 0 0
37 Norby, Christian 6 6 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
4 Hass, Zeke 3 3 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
15 Weber, Max 2 1 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
30 Schneider, Jackson 2 0 2 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
16 Scherbenske, Tad 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
25 Grafsgaard, Nate 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
26 Bushbaum, Connor 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
40 Wensloff, Isaac 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 4 1 .800 0 0
34 Satrom, Sawyer 190 83 106 1 .995 25 0 0 — 0 0
14 Nunn, Matt 292 272 18 2 .993 0 34 9 .791 6 0
18 Giefer, Teddy 227 214 11 2 .991 21 0 0 — 0 0
23 Goelz, Ben 86 82 3 1 .988 0 0 0 — 0 0
32 Dykhoff, Josh 158 138 18 2 .987 9 5 4 .556 0 0
19 Wensloff, Danny 198 185 10 3 .985 1 21 1 .955 8 0
8 Hjelle, Jake 113 104 6 3 .973 1 0 0 — 0 0
9 Headlee, Caden 107 99 3 5 .953 1 0 0 — 0 0
10 Goodwin, Mitch 180 65 100 15 .917 22 0 0 — 0 0
13 Hallquist, Mike 158 46 96 16 .899 8 0 0 — 0 0
33 Dykhoff, Jake 18 4 12 2 .889 1 8 2 .800 0 0
21 Gaudette, Derin 8 0 7 1 .875 0 4 1 .800 0 0
7 Sorenson, Brody 8 3 4 1 .875 2 6 0 1.000 0 0
17 Richardson, Conner 7 2 4 1 .857 0 6 1 .857 0 0
1 Nelson, Paxton 26 14 8 4 .846 2 0 0 — 0 0
3 Koep, Alex 6 2 3 1 .833 0 10 3 .769 0 0
20 Senn, Kobe 11 4 5 2 .818 0 0 0 — 0 0
24 Osowski, Jake 15 2 9 4 .733 1 4 0 1.000 0 0
27 Wiirre, Jakob 6 0 4 2 .667 0 4 0 1.000 0 0
29 Miller, Camdin 2 0 1 1 .500 0 0 0 — 0 0
39 Connelly, Joey 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 1857 1350 438 69 .963 94 112 22 .836 15 0
Opponents 1795 1336 389 70 .961 63 154 50 .755 16 0


